L

7o
.-',rrgff“l

.
g

¥,

'.

Zd, / 2 }3 SUPERIOR COURT OF TEE DISTRICT OF GOLU:SYA

b

-1

.
ey

[}
N
-—‘-wm.‘ -

it e
e
. . . .
: “y
.

( 7)

oI es
Cu2cEiuR DOIRT AT TT L3
0.STRiCT OF COLURBWA

Tax Division

Jwih i o 83

INTERNATIONAL UNIQN OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

FILED.

Ve Tax Docket No., 3262-83

DISTRICT OF COLUNMBIA,
Respondent.
$ 883 8 3 223 ¢33 s 3 3

MATIONAL RURAL BLBCTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION,

““““‘.““““““"“““ﬂ“““““““

Petitioner,
\ 8 Tax Docket No. 3263-83
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Respondent.
QRDER

These matiers came before the Court for trial on June
a5, 26, and 27, 1984, having previously been consolidated.
Petitioner International Union of Cperating Bngineers owns
the property located at 1125 17th Street, Northwest, iden~
tified as Lot 107 in Square 183. Petitioner Kational Ruzal
Blectric Cooperative Association owns the property located at
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, Northwest, identified as Lot 56 in|
Square 137. Petitioners challenge tax year 1983 assessments
for these properties, both of which are improved by buildingﬂ
leased for commercial uses.

The parties' chief disputes concern the appropriate
method of valuation, including allocation of value between
land and improvements, and the proper application of methods
both by the asccl;o: and a private appraiser to arrive at
assessed value. Petitioner argues that, because the subject
propecrties provide comaercial office space, their value is
best determined by means of an income stroam analysis. In

-.._" e ——




S Voo
. ol S,
N B Y
U Tll .

\"r; 'ﬂ

L

- 2 -
petitioner's view. even if the comparable sales method were
taken as the means c¢f determining value, the District improp~

erly employed the technique as to both properties.
' The respondent contends that its assessments, relying

upon the comparablc sales method, indicate the properties'

correct value. The government further asserts that theories
and calculations underlying expert opinions of value offered
by petitioner were faulty. )
The Court exercises jurisdiction over these appeals by
authority of D.C. Code $47-825 (1981). Based upon the testi-
mony and evidence adduced at trial, the Court makes the

followings ‘
FINDIRGS OPF PACT
a No, 3262-83
l. Respondent, the District of Columbia, valued the

subject property for tax year 1983 at 86,857,400, of which
$5,414,620 was attributed to the land and $1,442,780 to the
improvements, an increase of approximately 46 percent over
the prior ycar's assessment of $4,700,000. Petitioner ap-
pealed to the Board of Bqualization and Review, which roducoé

the improvements value to $685,800, resulting in a total
assessment of $6,050,420. Petitioner paid the tax of
$128,837.94 and timely filed this appeal.

2. The subject property is located in the area t.f.tt.%

:

—

-

Lo

to as the "Central Business District,® which contains the

o . ¥

bulk of Washington's office space, accounting for approxi-
mately 80 percent or 46 million square feet of the private
office space. The subject property in the northwest section
of the city is about one and one~half blocks north of the

K 8treet corridor and one block east of Connecticut Avenue.




s ot .

s a——

Xl

. .?' .&...l.
»..'t-.._.._f'_"'.l‘t

X

‘ alley with the southern exposure adjacent to an improved

-3-
3. The property contains 14,259 square feet of land
with approximately 120 feet of frontage on 17th Street on the

western side. The north and rear sides front on a public

office building. The site is located in an area zoned C-4,
vhich allows a development density of 8.5 Floor Area Ratio
(PAR) , according to the Lusk Directory. The building has an
actual developed density of 5.30 FAR. There are no existing
mortgages on the subject property.

4. Improvements on the property consist of a seven
story office building built in 1956. An addition wvas con~-
structed on the seventh floor in 1977, enlarging an existing
penthouse area and converting the entire floor to office
space. On the first floor approximately 8,000 square feet
is a large open lobby with an additional 3,000 square feet oé
common area or auditorium used by the owner and not suitable
for other coammercial tenants. The building contains 73,737
square feet of gross finished area and approximately 62,000
square feet of net rentable area. One basement level is used
for parking 17 cars, storage, and a mochanical room. 8ub-
basement area is used as storage and mechanical rooms.

5. Petitioner presented testimony that the building haJ
functional inadequacies, including energy inefficiency, signA
of physical deterioration, and limitations on prospects for
multi-tenant use due to existing elevator locations, corri-
dors, bathrooms and overall floor sise.

6. The property is approximately 70 percent owner-
occupied. The fifth and sixth flooczrs were leased to tenants
at $12.00 per square foot as of Januacry 1, 1962, and, as of
that date, testimony established that the owners planned to
renegotiate the leases in Nay, 1982, at a rate of $16.00 per

square foot.




i

-‘-
7. As of January 1, 1982, according to evidence sub-

mitted by petitioner's expert and his appraisal report, the

8. For commercial office buildings, the income approach

Fto valuation frequently is used. This approach values prop-

erty from an investor's viewpoint as of the valuation date,
calculatiﬁg a value which would give an acceptable rate of
return on and of invested capital. Under this method, the
income is considered in order to develop the value of a
future stream of benefits. 8ince property is reassessed
annually, such future benefits can appropriately be included
in subseqguent assessments.

9. The petitioner presented credible evidence, through
Mr. James Ryan, its expert, and his appraisal report re-
garding the property's value as of January 1, 1982. MNr. RyaJ
used the income approach to value the property. Relying on
the income history of the property, Nr. Ryan projected the
1982 per square foot rental income for the office, storage
and parking areas of the property as it would appear to a
person contesplating investing in the property om the valus-
tion date. MNr. Ryan followed accepted appraisal practice in

stabilizing income and expenses so as to avoid distortions in

the valuation that could occur if actual income and expenses
of the subject property were atypical.

10. Por purposes of the income approach, the expert
used the following stabilized income figures, with market
rates imputed for the owner-occupied lpacc.l/

Income

Base Reat - 62,000 s.f. at $16.00 pcr s.£. - & 992,000
Gaczage = 17 parking spaces at $60 per

m0. 2 12 - 2,240
m-ﬂ. Ud, 240

Included were lobby and auditorium covering 11,000 squace
eet, valued at rates determined by petitioner's expert to

commercial leasing market in the District had begun to soften}

zepresent market ot}




|

%3

r w- g

IR
=

s

5.4

Tt

¥

i

| method for determining these two components of the capitali-

-6-
yield required by a lender at the time of valuation. The
equity component veflected the yield thought necessary to
attract investment capital at the same time. An appropriate

zation rate is the band of investment method which uses
typical investment and mortgage requirements available in the
market on tﬁo valuation date. (See Appraisal Report p. 34)
15. MNr. Ryan arrived at a rate of .0825 which was then
sultiplied by .25, the equity component of the capitalization|

rate of .0206., (Bee Appraisal Report p. 34)
16. As the final element of the capitaliszation rate,

petitioner's expert calculated the real estate tax rate.
Because the purpose of the valuation is to determine the
proper assessment value (and thus the correct real property
tax is deemed 0 be unknown), taxes were not considered in
the expenses of the property. Therefore the tax rate,
equivalent to the tax year 1583 real estate tax rate of $2.13
per $100 of assessed value (.0213), was added to the capitalJ
ization rate to account for this additional item that the
owner must recover. The calculation of the capitalisation

rate therefore used the following componentss

+75 mortgage ratio x .135 <
mortgage constant = ,1013
.25 equity ratio x .0825
equity yield = ,0206
Capitalization rate by band
of investment mothod = ,1219
Plus real estate tax rate = ,0213
Capitalization rate = ,1432 (or .1430)

17. Dividing the capitalization rate of .1430 into the
net operating income of $499,747 produced a determination of
value in the amount of $3,494,134. The subject property has
a developed density of 5.30 PAR. Petitioner submits that a
density of 8.5 PAR is permitted for the site, resulting in
unused development potential of 5,197 square feet. Decause

e m————



-7 =
District of Columbia regulations permit the transfer of such
excess dcnsity,gjpotitioner asserts that this represents an
asset of the property to be valued. Adding an excess density
value of $1,480,000 then produces a value for the property on

January 1, 1982, of $4,974,734, which petitioner rounds off

L

to $5,000.000. Respondent represents that in fact, the under
utilization is greater. On a street 110 feet wide, the
government observes, soning regulations permit maximum density
of 10 PAR. 11 D.C.M.R. §5301.21 (1982).

18. MNr. Ryan made no specific separate allocation of
value for the land and the improvements, but testified that
he would allocate approximately 30 percent of his value
estimate to the land and approximately 70 percent to the
izmprovenents because such a procedure was used when he was an
assessor (with the Department of Pinance and Revenue) over
ten years ago. The assessor for the District of Columbia
testified that he knev of no policy in the District of
Columbia, at the date of valuation, under which an assessor
would automatically allocate approximately 30 percent of a
value estimate to land and 70 percent to improveaents.
Normally, allocation would depend upon the specific charac-
teristics of the property involved. -

2/ Unuscd develop~ent rights may be transferred to a contig-

uous site with C-R zoning under certain conditions. A site
approved by the Zoning Commission as a Planned Unit Dovel:g—
mant can have such rights transferred from one lot to another
within the proposcd development provided the lots are within
the same block, Petitioner acknowledred that sale of these
unused developront rights is thoorotical as there is no
apparent, iemmcdiate market availeble, but asserted that a
true picture of the subject proporty should include this
aspect. PFor purposcs of obtaining a conservative valuation
of this unused development, the ascocsor's land valuation of
$93.00 por square foot of gross finichod area was uned, with
the result discounted by 258 to account for the limitations
on transfer rights.




i

o

U
‘.."z .‘."-"
R

B3
-y 3
el

.
N A IR

BN 3 |

.
Q .
.« 2t

i

L)
Lo
— - -...-: -

{{he deenmed comparable. The subject was assessed at approxi-

-8-
19. Petitioner's expert testified that, in order to

verify the value derived through the income approach, he

compared assessments of the subject property and properties

mately $93.00 per square foot of gross finished area. Peti-
tioner's expert identified five properties viewed as compar-
able to the subject property. Based on the assossment record
cards, he calculated the assessment per square foot of gross
finished area of those properties. These assessments ranged
from $48.22 to $64.60 per gross finished square foot. The
subject's assessed value vas estimated to be at the upper
end of the range or $65.00 per square foot of gross finished
area, indicating an equalization value of $4,792,905, which
compares favorably with the $5,000,000 value developed
through the iricome approach. The current assessment on the
subject property of approximately $93.00 per square foot of
gross finished area therefore far exceeds the assessaent
levied on other commercial properties in the vicinity.

20. The respondent offered evidence, through the testi-
mony of the responsible assessor, Paul B. Spruill, in support
of the initial 86,857,400 asscnn-ent.3/ On direct examina-
tion and at his disposition, Mr. Spruill stated that his
opinion of value was based solely on the direct sales compar-
ison approach to valuation. The District generally uses the
income approach to value commercial office buildings for .
assessment purposes. The assessor admitted that he did not
use the income approach to calculation in essessing the
subject property for tax year 1983. It was undisputed that

i/ The Board of Bqualization and Reviev set an assessaent
1"‘. of 06,050,420.




- 0 =
the owner of the subject property submitted income and ex-
pense forms, used to assess property through the income
lapproach, to the District of Columbia for 1980 and 1981.
This information was available to the aasessor to use in
determining an assessment through the income approach to

i
* llvaluation. Yet the assessor did not use this information.

2l. The subject property, szoned C-4 consists of 14,294
square feet. For the C-4 zoned land sales used by the asses~

sOr as comparables, the price per square foot ranged froa

$209.65 to $530.61. The price per point of PAR range for

the C~4 zoned land sales was $24.17 to $58.82. The assessor

then determined that the land should be assessed at $38.00

: per point of FAR and that the assessed value per square foot

i should be $380.00. Mr. Spruill testified that he used his

judgment, based upon factors such as location and size, after
e comparing the land sales to determine where within that range
of land sales the subject property should be placed. MAr.
8pruill d4id not state any substantive basis for the figure hi
chose; he simply set a figure within the range of sales
values. On cross-examination at trial, Mr. Spruill conceded
that he made no adjustments for any dissimilar aspects of .

at vy e

comparable property such as location.

":ij 22. The assessor testified that he examined only those
,';;ﬁ documents admitted into evidence as the basis for his assess-
| ment. Those documents, however, contained no income unnlyniJ

which the assessor claimed to have performed as a check to

the sales approach.
23. The assessor testified that he made the chart of
C-4 land sales in late 1981 or early 1962. In his depositiorn

he stated that the chart was made prior to January 1, 1982,




A

.",,.
oo
WENY

. +
SR
e ala e

FA I

B 3 |

i

D

!

{{he deemed comparable. The subject was assessed at approxi-

-8-
19. Petitioner's expert testified that, in order to

verify the value derived through the income approach, he

compared assessments of the subject property and properties

mately $93.00 per square foot of gross finished area. Peti~
tioner's expert identified five properties viewed as compar-
able to the subject property. Based on the assessment record
cards, he calculated the assessment per square foot of gross
finished area of those properties. These assessments ranged
from $48.22 to $64.60 per gross finished square foot. The
subject's assessed value vas estimated to be at the upper
end of the range or $65.00 per square foot of gross finished
area, indicating an equalization value of $4,792,905, which
compares favorably with the $5,000,000 value developed
through the ircome approach. The current assessment on the
subject property of approximately $93.00 per square foot of
gross finished area therefore far exceeds the assessaent
levied on other commercial properties in the vicinity.

20. The respondent offered evidence, through the testi-
mony of the responsible assessor, Paul B. 8Spruill, in support
of the initial $6,857,400 auscsnnent.zf On direct examina-
tion and at his disposition, NMr. Spruill stated that his
opinion of value was based solely on the direct sales compar-
ison approach to valuation. The District generally uses the
income approach to value commercial office buildings for 4
assessment purposes. The assessor admitted that he did not
use the income approach to calculation in essessing the
subject property for tax year 1983. It was undisputed that

i/ The Board of Bqualisation and Review set an assessasnt
igure of 86,050,420,




-
- et
Al

g4 }i

AL

T vrmapen
.'*ﬂ ;‘\’.,: )

e
g
v b

vv - ee

Y

"stattlont that the chart was made prior to January 1, 1982,

- 10 -
Bowever, the property referred to on line 1 of the chart was
sold in Pebruary, 1982, and the properties referred to on
lines 9 and 14 were sold in January, 1982. Mr. Spruill's

is therefore inconsistent with the inclusion of properties
sold subsequent to that date.

24. Respondent introduced into evidence maps of prop~-
erties indicating their lot and square numbers, some of whic
wvere referred to in Respondent's Bxhibit 2. New lot numbers
wvere entered on these maps on an ongoing basis as the lot
numbers changed through property sales or other means. KNr.
Spruill testified that certain of these maps and the hand-
written notations on them were generated after January 1,
1984, for purposes of litigation and that he did not use tth
in his valuation. Petitioner brought out that numbers on a
number of the map exhibits identified as baing generated
after January 1, 1984, correspond with those used on the
chart Mr. Spruill said he completed prior to January 1,
1982.‘/ Petitioner points to these discrepancies as dis-
crediting the assessor's testimony.

4/ Petitioner identified the lot numbors in the 1984 maps .
which correlate to those in Respondent's chart as followss:

Respondent's 8quare/ Line of Chart
~Exhibit Lot Nunmber ~{Exhibit 2)
3C 184/71 3
4D 216/0806 4
5C 127/50 5
6B 140/076 6
7C 222/24 8
oc 222/24 8
10C 252/01 11
12¢C 205/47 13
13C 218/79 135
14C 215/13 16
Nr. 8pruill testificed that he did not use the propertios on
lines 1, 2, 9, or 14 of the chart in arriving at assess~

ment.

[ ——




R ¢
1

s
[}

Bl

)
aud

-

A
b

e -
P ] A
b X i -

T
Soe. »‘

4

k-~

A |
P ey
' BTN

. $7,699,310 was attributed to the land and $8,900,690 to the

- 1] -
Tax Docket lMo. 3263-33
l. Reapondent, the District of Columbia, valued the
subject property for tax year 1983 at $16,600,000, of which

improvements. The tax year 1982 assessment was also $16.6
million, but the allocation was different: $3,777,020 attrib-
uted to land and $12,822,980 to improvements. Petitioner
appealed to the Board of Bqualization and Review (BER), which|
reduced the assessment on the property to $15,769,310.
Petitioner paid the tax of $335,886.30 and timely filed this

‘Pp.‘lo
2. The subject property, at 1800 Massachusetts Avenue,

Northwest, is on the intersection of Connecticut and Massach
setts Avenues in the area referred to as the “Central Busines
District® which, as previously stated, comprises the bulk of
Washington, D.C., office space. The specific area is Dupont
Circle, consisting of small shops, offices and residences.
Petitioner's expert observed in his appraisal report that thJ
Dupont Citiszens' Association has sought to limit development
in the Dupont Circle area and large buildings like the sub-
ject property do not conform to the Association's objectives.
Nr. Ryan predicted that extra management attention is tho:o-'
fore required to maintain the current uses and structure of
the property.

3. The subject property contains 29,049 square feet of
land with primary frontage of approxzimately 180 feet along
Massachusetts Avenue, and secondary frontage of appto:inntolf
120 feet on Connecticut Avenue. The site is split-zoned
between 8P-2 sone and C~3~C sone, which allows a developaent
density of 2.5 and 6.5 Ploor Area Ratio (PAR), respoctively.
There are 16,662 squace feet of 8P-2 land and 12,397 square




f

. lawyers, associations and unions, precluding commercial

feet of C-3-C land. The building has an actual development
density of 5.95 PAR. The 8P-2 (Special Purpose gone) re-

stricts office tenancy to professionalse, including doctors,

tenants and retail use, which, by restricting use, diminishes
the value of the space. The C-3-C zone is less restrictive
and peraits commercial tenants and retail uses.

4. The subject property is improved with an eight story
office building, built in 1979. The subject improvements arJ
in generally good condition, but there is water leakage,
excessive condensation on windows, and no ceiling lighting in!
owner-occupied space. The cost of deferred maintenance for
curing these items is estimated at $45,000. Both parties
agree that the current use of the property is its highest
best use.

5. The building contains 219,710 gross square feet,
including 191,967 square feet of gross finished area, and
approximately 185,462 square feet of net rentable area.
Approximately 173,952 square feet of the not rentable area
is office space, and the resaining 9,220 square feot of net
rentable area is retail space. The building has two and
one-half levels of below-surface parking for 163 cars and
2,290 net storage square feet.

6. The building on the property is currently 100 per-
cent leased with 58 percent of the building occupied by 19
tenants, 12 of which are office tenants and 7 of which occupﬁ
retail space in the C-3-C soned area; the balance of the
rentable area is owner-occupied. Host leases wvere signed in
1978 and 1979, and include pass through clauses for increases
in operating expenses. Only about 20 percent of the leases
of the total bullding will expire before 1990. MNo leases




f:

LR 4 \'
TG, S

. . B
. o CON TN
PO )

A I
v

il cental rates until the leases expire.

expired in 1982. There are no provisions for Consumer Price

Index (CPI), increases in the lease payment. Therefore, the

owner does not enjoy a strong prospect of receiving market

7. The property is encumbered with a 35 year loan of
approximately $15,823,410, which commenced June 21, 1976, and
represents 100 percent financing through the National Rural
Utilities Cooperative FPinance Corporation, which is affili-
ated with petitioner. The lender acgquired 5 percent equity

interest; thus, the financing exceeded 100 percent of value.

The interest rate on the loan is 8.75 percent through 1985,
at which time it will be adjusted. Because the loan is not
assumable by a third party, petitioner contends that it has
no impact on value and is irrelevant to a new purchaser, who
would have to obtain new financing at existing market rates.
The government, on the other hand, contends that the failure
to take account of the financing commitment is a flaw in the
petitioner's appraisal.

8. Through expert testimony and an appraisal by NKr.
Ryan, the petitioner urged the application of the income
approach and demonstrated the value achieved through its use.
Relying on the income history of the property, as detailed ig
the table in the following paragraph, Nr. Ryan projected the
1982 per square foot rental income for the office, retall,
storage, and parking areas of the property, as it would
appear to a person contemplating investing in the subject
property on the valuation date. Rent on the subject pxopoztﬂ
wvas stabiliszed at $12.75 per square foot for tenant-occupied
office space, $13.00 for owner-occupied office space, $22.00
for retall space, and $13.00 for 8P-zoned space, which is
oonsistent with the average rent for the building. These




- 14 -
rates were considered by the expert to be lower than market
rates as of the valuation date because an investor purchasing
the property on January 1, 1982, would be bound by pre-
'chilting leases. Nr. Ryan followed accepted appraisal prac-

tice in stabilizing income and expenses so as to avoid

distortions in the valuations that would occur if actual
income and expenses of the subject property were atypical.
9. Por purposes of true income approach, the appraiser

developed the following stabilized income figures for the
subject property:

Incoms
Offic. (0-3‘C zone) 95'725 .of. . ‘12.75
per s.f. $1,220,494
Office (8P-2 xzone) 25,790 s.f. & $13.00
”‘ 'cto 3350270
Office (owner) 52,437 s.£. @ $13.00
per s.f. 681,681
ol Retail 9,220 8.£. @ $22.00
per s.f. 202'8‘0
. 8torage 2,290 s.£. € § 9.25
- per s.f. 21,183
Garage 165 parking spaces
¢ $60.00 per month 110,800
Tenant Reimbursement 3/ 350,000
TOTAL 82,930,268

I4. at 49.
' 10. A vacancy rate of 4 percent was considered typical

.‘g and wvas applied to the subject property in consideration tha§

a aev investor would anticipate vacancies or delinquencies.

:5?3 Potential gross income was reduced by the vacancy rate,

' T; including delinquent and uncollectible rent as wall as un-
Tt

— leased space, in order to determine effective gross income.

The vacancy rate includes a reduction for delinguent and
uncollectible rent, as well as losscs due to unleased space.
The reduction for vacancy vas $117,211, resulting in effec-
tive gross income of $2,813,057.

e‘xthooo are amounts due to the owner resulting from the pnsf
ough of increased ocosts.




.;i

Rl s SR
s W Jat
g
‘. ! .
of, ;

|l the following are the stabilized expense figures for deter-

Janvacy 1, 1982, of $13,755,000.

11. Based on the expense history of the subject prop-

erty and a comparicon of the 1981 expenses of the subject
property with those of similar commercial office buildings,

mining the value of the subject property on January 1, 1982:

Bxpenses

Salaries $125,600
Hanagenent @ 38 £4,390
Otilities 300,400
Cleaning 144,7C0
Maintenance 74,200
Insurance 24,100
Supplies 14,200
Security 46,400
Leasing @ 2% 56,20
Misccllaneous 22,300

TOTAL RS

The net operating income used by the appraiser to deter-
mine the tax year 1983 value of the subject property was
$1,915,707, the amount derived by subtracting stabilised
expenses from stabilized income ($2,813,057 - $897,350).

12. Applying the same techniques as were used in Tax
Docket No. 3262-83, Mr. Ryan determined a mortgage component
of .10125 as an element of the capitalization rate. BHe
further calculated an equity componont of .01625, and thea
factored in the real property tax that an owner would look tg
recover. The resulting calculation of the capitaliszation

rate vas as followss
.75 mortgage ratio x .135 mortgage constant = .10123

.25 equity ratio x .065 equity yioeld = ,01628

Capitalization rate by band of investment = .1175

Plus real estate tax rcate - .gg%%
L

Capitalization rate
Dividing tha capitaliszation rate of .1388 into the net

operating income of $1,915,707 produced a determination of
value of $13,801,924, which was rounded off to $13,800,000.
Deferred maintenance costs of $45,000 vere then deducted,
gesulting in an appraisal of value for the property oa

-y




]
T

i

o~

¥R
- *-'~'

o.{: ».;- .

A ¢
F

13. Petitioner's expert sought to verify the value
derived through the income approach by comparing the assess~
maent of the subject property to the assessments of comparable

jiproperties under the equalization approach. Be gave his
opinion that attributing 30 percent of the property's value
to the land and 70 percent to the improveaments would be
reasonable and consistent with government assessments. In
this case, the resulting allocation would be $4,126,500 for
land and $9,628,500 for the improvements. The subject prop~
erty is assessed at $82.15 per square foot of gross finished
area. Petitioner then identified four properties considered
comparable to the subject property. Based on assessment

record cards, petitioner calculated the assessment per square

foot of gross finished area of those properties, which ranged
from $64.18 to $78.78 per gross finished square foot.

14. Adjusting for factors such as location, physical
condition, age, and zoning, Mr. Ryan estimated a reasonable
value for the subject based upon comparable properties of
approximately $72.00 per gross finished square foot. This
indicates a value of approximately $13,800,000, which is
close to the $13,755,000 value arrived at through the income
approach. The current assessment on the subject property of
$82.15 per square foot of gross finished area therefore '
substantially exceeds the assessment levied on comparable
properties.

15. The respondent offered evidence, through the testi-
mony of the assessor, Paul B. Spruill, in support of the
initial 16,600,000 assessment.’ Mr. Spruill adamitted at

§/ The Board of Cqualization and Review reduced the assess-
ment to $15,789,310.

e ety - e e e i -




ey

X
vee

\

-17 -
his deposition that he had never inspected the interior of
the building for purposes of the 1983 assessment, with the
exception of the first floor.

16. The comparison sales used by the assessor concerned
properties singly zoned either C-3-C or SP-2. The assessor
testified that he analyszed land sales of C-3-C and SP-2 sites
in order to extract a unit of comparison for the subject
property and to determine the land assessment. He looked at

price per square foot and price per point of PAR of land which
he deteramined to be comparable. The price per square foot fo
the C-3-C zoned land sales ranged from $105.07 to $415.00,
price per point of PAR from $16.17 to $63.85. The price per
square foot range for the 8P-2 zoned land was $102.25 to
$140.00, and the price per point of PAR ranged from $29.41 to
$40.00. The price per square foot for the SP-1 zoned land was
$73.33, and the price per point of PAR was $29.33.

17. According to the government's evidence, the ullolso&
considered the C-3-C portion of the subject property more
valuable than the comparables because of its location. BHe
assigned a value of $456.42 per square foot to that portion.
Be then set a value of $122.50 per square foot for the 8P-2
portion, a figure within the range of the comparables con-
sidered.

18. The assessor testified that he developed a coa~
posite square foot price for the property. FPor the portion.
soned C-3-C, he multiplied estimated price by the square
footage. Pollowing the same procedure for the portion soned
89-2, he then added the two sums and divided by two. The
square foot price thus derived was applied to the entire
property. The property is not, however, evenly divided. The
C-3-C portion of the subject property consists of 12,397
square feet. The 8F-2 portion of the subject property oon-
sists of 16,657 square feet.

[




£1

..,..
.
&

RO7% O

i

i

ot value was based primarily on the direct sales comparison

- 18 -
19. The testimony revealed inconsiatencies in the
assessor's representation about the procedure he employed.
On direct examination, Mr. Spruill testified that his opinion

approach, and that he checked his valuation through the
income approach. 1In answer to Petitioner's Interrogatories,
which Nr. Spruill signed, he had described the sales approac
used and indicated that capitaliszation of income approach vaj
inapplicable to his valuation.

The owner of the subject property subaitted income and
expense forms for 1980 and 1981, which were available to the
assessor in order to apply the income approach. At his
deposition, in assessing the property for tax year 1983,
howvever, the assessor stated that he 4id not recall using
this information.

20. On cross-examination, Mr. Spruill stated that the
only documents relied upon by him in his assessment vere
respondent's exhibits, soning maps, and base bookl. Be
subseguently claimed, later in the trial, that bo reviewved 300

to 400 income and expense reports froa other office bnilding4
in Reighborhood 10, none of which have been identified or
documented by respondent. He conceded in his deposition that
the subject owner's income and expense figures appeared
*competitive® and "typical.”

2l. The record cards for the subject property indicate
that in performing the tax year 1983 assessment, respondent
simply increased the assessment of tho land only. The only
evidence offered by respondent to support this increase were
two lists of vacant land sales, one for C-3-C and one for 8-
properties. On cross—oxamination, Br. Cpruill conceded that
they did not consider any sales of irproved properties in hlJ
valuation. The assessor testified that he did not make any

-




' such factors as location and size.

- 19 -

adjustments to the C-3-C land sale prices reflected in assess

ment documents, although he admitted that the direct sales
comparison approach contemplates adjustments will be made for

22. Mr. Spruill stated that he 4id not take into accoun}
sales of less than 10,000 square feet because they were too
small to be comparable to the subject property there (14,259
square feet). However, he included thres properties with less
than 10,000 square feet for comparison with the subject
property, although the subject property has a land area of

29,049 square feet, greater than the 1125 17th Street, North-

west property.

23. When the values contained in the two lists of
vacant land sales purportedly relied on by Kr. Spruill were
compared to his assessaent of the subject property, it became
unclear as to how he arrived at assesscd value. A list of
land sales soned 8P-2 introduced into evidence by respondent
contained values ranging from $73.33 - $140.00 per square
foot. MNr. Spruill testified that he valued the 8P-2 portion
of the subject property at $122.50, within this range.

24. When the square foot value attributed to 8P-2 land
by Mr. Spruill ($122.50) is multiplied by the total 8P-2 land
area in the subject property (16,662), the result is
$2,041,095. Subtracting $2,041,095 £rom the assessor's tou.l&
land assessment ($7,699,310) results in $5,658,213, which |
should represent the remaining C-3-C land's value. BHowever,
dividing the C-3-C land value by the C-3-C land area (or
12,397) results in $456.42, which acording to Rr. Spruill's
figures, logically would represent the value per square foot
of C-3-C land. Bowever, the highest value per square foot
ocontained in assessment data is $415.00, and he himself




]

,.,_.-
A ¥ -9
P EA

4
L
PO A

i

|

* . .
- W e e e—e .

AREE

.
:1"?:}'-‘

|y .

attributes only $2€5.00 per square foot to the subject C~3~C
land.Z/

25, MNMr. 8pruill was unable to explain how he valued the
subject improvements other than to state that he deducted thJ
land value from the total $16.6 million figure, but he could
not explain how he determined the $16.6 million total tiqutc.-

(S8ee Deposition at 82-87.) At his deposition, he claimed that

the actual 1981 income and expense figures reported by the
owner were competitive and typical and thus suited for use
in the income approach, and that if the income approach were
used, it would support his 1983 valuation of $16.6 million.
He testified at trial that he used a capitalisation rate of
12.58. When petitioner's expert denonstrated the income
approach using Kr. Spruill's own figures, the Court observed
that these figures produced a valuation of 812,807,336, which
is even lower than the valuation proposed by potitiono:.!/

7/ The computations described vwere performsed by Nr. Spruill
on cross—examination as follows:

Land Assesnmont $7,699,310
Less 8P=-2 land =2,041,0°03

[16,662 = 122.50]}

C~-3=C land valua $5,650.215

divided by C-3-C 12,397 = $456.42
land arca
Kr. Ryan performed the follotwing computationss:
&/ Ryan pe low

(Ooffice) 175,000 s.£. & 812.29 por s.f. $2,150,750

(Rotail) 10,700 s.f. ¢ $18.86 per s.f. 201,002

Parking 63,650 s.f. 00,200

Bscalation ;1;,}}0
Gross Incona oua.aa&

Vacancy Rats 0 58 ;.30_,_|
Bfto?zigt 05:2'758?0.. Y ETYLY

‘3"“803 ol X
Dot Income 'l'l'wo"a‘&

1,‘00,’17 + 125 = Ql?,POZ,S?ﬂ




‘killuo. Wyner v, District of Columbia, 411 A.2d 59 (D.C. App.

ANALYSIS AND CORCLUSIO:'S

Superior Court review of a tax agsessment is da novo,

necessitating competent evidence to prove the matters at

l1980).
The respondent correctly states that the correct

assessment of the subject properties for tax year 1983 is
the present market value, as demonstrated under the income

approadi: by the present value of anticipated benefits
associated with the ownership of the property, as of
January 1, 1982, excluding any speculative estimate of

prospective value. See e.g9., Mashington Sharaton v.
Digtrict of Colurbia, Tax Docket No. 3123-83 (SBup. Ct.

Tax Div. April 29, 1983), at 15.

Petitioner contends that the original assessment was
arbitrary and excessive, the product of an inappropriate
valuation method, improperly applied. Reapondant contends
that the existence of sales data was a sufficient basis for
valuing the properties under the comparable sales and that
the assessor methodically applied sales comparison to deter-
aine values for the subject properties. Bach party furtbher
seeks to demonstrate flaws in the other's evidence of value,

The Court is convinced that the petitioner presented
credible expert opinions of value for the subject properties
based on the income approach. The income approach is appro-
priate for income-producing properties such as the subject
properties, for which the typical investor likely would be
wvilling to pay an amount in relation to anticipated retucns.
In American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, 7> Ap~-

prajsal of Rea)l Batate (8th ed. 1983), it is stated:

- ———



LA

R
J C o Sen
[ g

74

In the Market, the current value of a
property i8 . . . based on what market
participants perceive to be the future
incone flows produced by real property.
The Court observes that respondent is correct in its
llview that future, not present, benefits are guaged by income

capitalization. Although petitioner's appraisal report

discusses reliance on present benefits, the expert's applica-
tion of income analysis comports with standard practice.
Petitioner's appraiser estimated stabilized income and
expenses, relying upon the history of the properties. BHe
then developed and applied capitalization rates calculated to
represent an investor's return. He took account of charac-
teristics unique to the sébjoct properties, as well as
general market conditions existing on the valuation date.
Respondent makes several points in attempting to rebut
the petitioner's affirmative evidence of value. Pirst, the
respondent questions the expert's allocation betweon land and
improvements. The appraiser allocated value preamised on a
viev that an estimated 70 to 30 percent, respectively, re-
presented an appropriate ratio. Respondent presented testi-
mony that the District d4id not have a practice of making lucd
an allocation, arguing that this aspect of the appraisal vas
arbitrary and unorthodox. In reviewing the previous year
assessment for Tax Docket No. 3263 —— upon which an estimate
of value might credibly be founded -- the Court has deter-
mained that a ratio existed of approximately 23 percent land
and 77 percent improvements for tax year 1982, These figures
indicate that the use of a 30 ~ 70 division was not 8o
arbitrary as to undermine potitioner's appraisal in that




170 percent of value, was allocated to land, while about 30

- 23 -
With respect to the subject property in Tax Docket No.

3262, however, the tax year 1982 assessment reflected a ratio

opposite the one used by petitioner's expert. Approximately

percent was assigncd for improvements value. Previous final
assessmpents similarly assign a far greater portion of value
to land. Petitioner did not present adequate evidence to
substantiate its allocation of value. The Court is persuaded
by a pattern of final assessments assigning the bulk of value
to land for this particular property. The Court therefore
concludes that a 70 - 30 ratio is more appropriate for land-
improvements value in this instance.

8econd, the government states that if a property's
"excess density" may properly be calculated as an asset, the
figure used by petitioner's expert should have been higher
in Tax Docket No. 3262.2/ At the outset, the Court notes
that it finds nothing inherently wrong with measuring unused
density as affecting value, and the governnment has cited no

Indeed, the principle of valuation according to a property's
"highest and best use” supports inclusion of this factor.
Petitioner has not directly rebutted respondent's con-
tention that the unused, potential density is greater than
that factored in by their expert -- with the result of
raising the subject property's value. Neither has respondent
proposed an alternative figure for this element. Comparing
the 8.5 FAR maximum to the 10 FAR maximum, the expert
measured underutilisation of 3.2 as opposed to 4.7. Taking

/ Potitioner calculated unused dovelormcont potential of

¢197 square fcot, based on developcd density at 5.3 PAR witk
a maxirum density of 0.3 PAR. Lo cctimated the transfer
value of unused density at $1,480,000.

authority to establish that such a consideration is precluded

B -

,,




-“f._

£,
RTINS

s 0ty

.'..'t

- 24 -

wﬁtho estimate of excess density value as 68 percent of the
actual value, the add-on to income capitalization could be
raised to $2,176,470. The value calculation thus would be
|l revised as follows:

Capitalized Incomo $3,494,734

Excess Density Valuo 2,176,470

Bstimated Market Value §§f?7ff55?
The revised value estimate is 13 pe:cént higher than the
estimate established by petitioner. The Court therefore
determines that the figure advanced by the expert must be

revised upward for an accurate estimate of market valuc.lg/

Third, respondent questions the validity of the peti-~
tioner's value because of references to market conditions
such as an oversupply of office space. The government argues
that the Court is persuaded that this consideration is both
permissible and important, and need not involve either hind-
sight or quantification of impact on the subject property.
Petitioner’'s expert merely set the stage for weighing spe-
cific evidence produced by applying the valuation methods. -

Pourth, the government asserts that the financial data
used by petitioner as a foundation for the capitalization
rate wvas too broadly based, and therofore inadequate. Res-
pondent contends that the appraisals did not reflect suffi-
cient research on local financing. This contention goes to

the weight of the evidence presented by the expert, which

10/ The final value neocd not be as hich as shown in the above
calculation, horaver, it should be recalled that apslication
of the cqualiszation mothod resulted in a lowor cotirate of
approxinately 84,000,000. The potitioncr has urced relianc
on the incora approach. As is noted in Tha Monraimal o
Ratata, pupxa, the valuation methods are “inter-reiateu.
Consequently,

{alll threce approachea [to valuol are
avplicable to tho solutioa of many
appraisal probloms, EF0YOTOL « « » ORe
or more approaches may have greater
significance.

-1



i

i

is essentially sound. BEven if the rates considered were
inclusive of other regions, the four quarters of 1981 reflect
a range sufficient to indicate a basis for estimating local

financing conditions.
With respect to Tax Docket No. 3263, the respondent

argues that the existing financing on the property should
have been considered as indicative of value. Petitioner
responds that the loan is not assumable, requiring any new
investor to obtain independent financing, and therefore does
not affect value. Although such financing may in many cases
influence value to the investor, the respondent has subaitted
no evidence or authority on the record to require that an
unassumable loan be taken into account when assessing the
value of such property.

The testimony revealed major flaws in the government's
assessment of the subject properties. In both cases, the
assessor failed to use the income approach, which is the
prevalent method for valuing income-producing properties and
the usual method in the District of Columbia to assess com-
meczcial office buildings.

In each case the assessor, in employing a compatible

sales approach, had no explanation for the square foot prices
he actually selected to calculate the assessments. They '.t..
simply figures somewhere near the range established by sales.
The assessor relied upon vacant land sales. BNotwithstandlng
this fact, he made no adjustments for differences between
subject properties and the sale properties. The Court fails
to see how vacant land can be considercd cozparable in this
case to properties containing seven and eight story com-
mercial office buildingn of relatively recent construction,

and highly occupied.

v



- 26 =
Purthermore, an excessive amount of discrepancies arcose

to diminish the weight of the assessor's testimony. There

were contradictions concerning when sales information was

' compiled, whether sales beyond the valuation date were con-
sidered, and vhether any use was made of income and expense
data, e.g., to apply the income approach as a check to the
sales method. The Court determines that the assessor did not
make use of the income approach. Even if the assessor had

utiliszed income analysis as a check, he applied it improperly

assessaents.
In addition to these matters, the assessor proceeded

improperly to value the split-zoned property which is the
subject of Tax Docket No. 3263. By establishing a composite

square foot price, as if the property were evenly Givided
between zoning classifications, Mr. Spruill acted u:bit:a:ilﬁ
and improperly.

Petitioner has established that the assessor did not
comply with the regulations, did not assess the subject prop-
erties on the sane basis as comparable properties, and did
not follov any generally accepted method of valuation in
preparing the 1983 assessnment. The assessment is therefore
arbitrary, excessive, and invalid.

The Court finds that respondent presented little ctedif
ble evidence to support its allegation of value or to refute
the testimony of petitioner’'s expert. The statutory presump-
tion of validity normally accorded an assessnent has been
overcome by petitioner'’s introduction of ample countorvatltaé
evidence. Pytland Country Club, Inc, v, City of Tutlerd,
436 A.24 730 (VE. 1981); Jeffer v. Torm of Chentor, 417 A.24

in calculations made on the stand that failed to support his '/

gy —— -




Lt o ottt 1 o e s 3 <ot m wvamers

B -

d

937 (Vt. 1980); Kargman v. Jacobs, 411 A.2d 1326 (R.I.

1980). As a result, the burden of producing evidence has
shifted back to the respondent, which respondent has failed

to meet.

The Court determines that petitioner established by a
preponderance of evidence that the values of the subject

properties were 35,000,000 (Tax Docket No. 3262) and

$13,755,000 (Tax Docket No. 3263) as of January 1, 1982.
The assessment shall be reduced accordingly.

Although these cases challenge the tax year 1983 assess-
ments only, a trial court's determination of value of taxable
property remains binding on the District for subsequent tax
years until genuine reassessment of property has taken place.
Washington Sheraton, at 17. Accordingly, the determination
that the estimated market values are $5,000,000 in Tax Docket|
No. 3262 and $13,755,000 in Tax Docket lo. 3263 provide the
basis for taxation for tax year 1983 and all subsequent ycati
until lawvful reassessments have been made. Digtrict of

Cojumbia v, Burlington Apartment House Company, 375 A.2d 1052ﬁ

(D.C. 1977).

Wherefore, it is by the Court this [["" day of
January, 1985,

ORDERED that the respondent shall modify the assessment
record cards of the subject properties to reflect the tax
year 1983 values of $5,000,000 in Tax Docket 3262 and
813,785,000 in Tax Docket 3263 for all subsequent years untiﬁ
a genuine reassecssnent has been performed and shall promptly
refund to petitioner the excess taxes which have been un-
lavfully collected for tax year 1983 and subsequent tax
years; and it is




SRR R

PURTHER ORDERED that petitioners, within 20 days of the

date this Order is signed, shall present an order for refund

of taxes for tax year 1983.

N

+

UDGE IRALINE G.

Copies to:

James J. Murphy, Esquire

Bryan, Cave, McPheeters & McRoberts
1015 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006

Urenthea McQuinn Power, Esquire

Office of the Corporation Counsel, D.C.
1133 North Capitol Street, N.E., Room 357
Washington, D.C. 20002

Pinance Officer, D.C.




